Principal Interest Rate
2021 Case Loader Backhoe 16,970$   2.8%

Year ending
December 31:

2021 Case
Loader

Backhoe
2025 17,375$

Special
Fund Balances General Revenue Total

Outstanding Encumbrances 625$   1,261$   1,886$

Ripley Township
Holmes County

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

11

Note 11 – COVID-19

The United States and the State of Ohio declared a state of emergency in March of 2020 due to the COVID-
19 pandemic. Ohio’s state of emergency ended in June 2021 while the national state of emergency ended
in April 2023.  During 2024, the Township did not receive COVID-19 funding.   The Township will
continue to spend available COVID-19 funding consistent with the applicable program guidelines.

Note 12 – Restatement of Fund Cash Balance

The Township increased their beginning fund cash position at January 1, 2024 in the special revenue fund
due to $51 in voided checks from prior years.  The effect of the adjustment on beginning fund cash balance
is reflected in the chart below.

12/31/2023
As Previously

Reported Voided checks
1/1/2024

As Restated

Governmental Funds
Special Revenue Fund 75,576$   51$   75,627$

Ripley Township
Holmes County, Ohio

Combined Statement of Receipts, Disbursements
and Changes in Fund Balances (Regulatory Cash Basis)

All Governmental Fund Types
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Special Combined

General Revenue Total
Cash Receipts
Property and Other Local Taxes $93,144 $208,961 $302,105
Intergovernmental 35,099 180,236 215,335
Earnings on Investments 376 86 462
Miscellaneous 1,141 13,331 14,472

Total Cash Receipts 129,760 402,614 532,374

Cash Disbursements
Current:
   General Government 168,207 239,872 408,079
   Public Works 1,819 358,607 360,426
   Health 11,394 - 11,394
Capital Outlay 1,010 - 1,010
Debt Service:
   Principal Retirement - 22,000 22,000
   Interest and Fiscal Charges - 1,930 1,930

Total Cash Disbursements 182,430 622,409 804,839

Excess of Receipts Over (Under) Disbursements (52,670) (219,795) (272,465)

Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements)
Sale of Capital Assets 4,595 - 4,595

Total Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements) 4,595 - 4,595

Net Change in Fund Cash Balances (48,075) (219,795) (267,870)

Fund Cash Balances, January 1 97,647 295,371 393,018

Fund Cash Balances, December 31 $49,572 $75,576 $125,148

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

12

Ripley Township
Holmes County

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

13

Note 1 – Reporting Entity

The constitution and laws of the State of Ohio establish the rights and privileges of Ripley Township,
Holmes County, (the Township) as a body corporate and politic.  A publicly elected three-member Board
of Trustees directs the Township.  The Township provides road and bridge maintenance.

Public Entity Risk Pool

The Township participates in a public entity risk pool. Note 6 to the financial statements provides additional